[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY oF -
WOLVERHAMPTON Corporate Parenting Board
COUNCIL 18May2017
Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre

Attendance
Members of the Corporate Parenting Board

Chair
Vice-chair

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Helen Tambini
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070 or helen.tambini@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2" floor, St Peter's Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

PLEASE NOTE THAT MEMBERSHIP OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD WILL BE
CONFIRMED AT THE ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING ON 17 MAY 2017.



http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

1
2

Title
Apologies for absence
Declarations of interests

Minutes of the previous meeting - 16 March 2017 (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising]

Introduction to Corporate Parenting Board
[Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer, to give presentation on the role and
responsibilities of the Corporate Parenting Board]

Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2017-18 (Pages 7 - 10)
[Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer to present report]

Outcome of Ofsted Inspection 16 January to 9 February 2017 (Pages 11 - 52)
[Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children to present report]

Performance Monitoring Information
[Emma Bennett, Service Director — Children and Young People, to present report]
[TO FOLLOW]

Exclusion of the press and public
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown
below]

PART 2 - ITEMS NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

10

Councillors visits to establishments
[To receive feedback on any visits to establishments undertaken by Councillors
since the last meeting]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

woLvii ooy Corporate Parentigia iem no: 3

COUNCIL Board
Minutes - 16 March 2017

Attendance

Chair Clir Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

ClIr Julie Hodgkiss Clir Peter O'Neill Clir Zee Russell
Clir Lynne Moran Clir Rita Potter Clir Martin Waite

Conservative

Clir Christine Mills

Employees

Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Dawn Deans Senior Social Work Manager - Adoption
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children

Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer

Page 3 Minutes
Page 1 of 4



Item No.

1

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Title
Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brookfield and Malcolm and
Alison Hinds and Fiona Brennan.

Declarations of interests
There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of the previous meeting - 26 January 2017

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 be confirmed as
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Matters arising

Emma Bennett, Service Director for Children and Young People, referred to
resolution 2. of minute 11 Performance Monitoring Data and stated that she would
email to the Board the information related to the number of care leavers up to the
age of 18 that were pregnant or already mothers and how those figures compared to
overall figures.

Adoption Services Interim Report

Dawn Deans, Senior Social Work Manager — Adoption, presented the Adoption
Services Interim report and highlighted the key points.

In response to questions from the Board, Dawn Deans and Emma Bennett stated the
following:

e It was agreed that there were occasions where timescales had been sacrificed
to ensure that more complex cases were dealt with appropriately.

e There were times when placements could not continue, despite being offered
support and in those circumstances the welfare of the child was paramount
and appropriate action was taken. This had occurred twice in this reporting
period; however, the children were now flourishing with foster carers.

¢ |t was acknowledged how important it was to ensure whenever possible that
sibling contact was maintained and work was on-going to develop that.

e |t remained unclear how much longer the inter-agency fee would continue and
the Board would be updated at its next meeting.

e The A2 indicator was constantly monitored and the figures were affected by
delays in placing older children and more complex cases. The Board would
continue to be updated and an analysis of the Adoption Scorecard could be
submitted to the Board once published.

After the meeting, Dawn Deans confirmed that the inter-agency fee would end on 31
March 2017.

Page 4 Minutes
Page 2 of 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:

1. That Dawn Deans be thanked for her report and the report be noted.
2. That an analysis of the Adoption Scorecard be submitted to the next Board
meeting.

Corporate Parenting Strategy Update

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer, presented the Corporate Parenting
Strategy Update report and highlighted the key points.

The Chair referred to Corporate Parenting ELearning and asked officers to liaise with
members to remind them of the requirement to undertake this training and to ensure
appropriate follow-ups and recording.

In response to questions from the Board, Alice Vickers stated the following:

o Total Respect and Corporate Parenting training would be arranged in May
2017 following Annual Council for all members of the Corporate Parenting
Board.

Information related to Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) could be found through
the CSE tool and links to different web-based campaigns. The profile
continued to be raised with all social workers and foster carers and links to
clinics.

The issue of Apprentice Panels would be looked at further, including a
possible funding package; however; the introduction of a national framework
had made progress more problematic.

The Children in Care Council and the Care Leavers Forum were working well,
with young people taking ‘ownership’ of it and feeling empowered.

Corporate Parenting was now part of the Social Work Bill and the partnership
arrangements already in place would showcase Wolverhampton and raise
awareness of the considerable progress already made.

A nomination had been made to the Young Citizen of the Year Awards and
nominations were also made to the | Awards.

Resolved:
1. That Alice Vickers be thanked for her report and the report be noted.
That officers liaise with members to remind them of the requirement to
undertake Corporate Parenting ELearning training and ensure that appropriate
follow-ups and recording was undertaken.
Performance Monitoring Information

Emma Bennett, Service Director for Children and Young People, presented the
Performance Monitoring report for February 2017 and highlighted the key points.

In response to questions from the Board, Emma Bennett stated the following:

Page 5 Minutes
Page 3 of 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

e The number of Looked After Children (LAC) had plateaued. There had been
an increase in numbers from November 2016 to January 2017, with fewer
children going through the system as it was taking longer to deal with more
complex cases. In February a higher number had gone through the system.

¢ In part delays had been caused by courts seeking parental consent more than
in the past.

e Figures for numbers of LAC were increasing regionally and it was hoped by
2019 that Wolverhampton would be in line with its comparators.

e There was a very stable fostering system in place, with 300 long term foster
placements. Over 40% were placed through fostering agencies, under the
West Midlands Regional Framework.

e Leavers were offered a range of accommodation options post 18 including
‘Staying Put’ with foster carers, supported accommodation, or hosts. A
training flat was available and was used to assist in preparing care leavers for
independence.

Resolved: That Emma Bennett be thanked for her report and the report be noted.

Page 5) Minutes
Page 4 of 4



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 6

woLvirnamprony CoOrporate Parenting Board

COUNCIL 18 May 2017

Report title Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2017-18
Cabinet member with lead Councillor Val Gibson
responsibility Children and Young People
Wards affected All
Accountable director Emma Bennett, Children and Young People
Originating service LAC Service
Accountable employee(s) Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer
Tel 01902 553005
Email Alice.Vickers@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Report to be/has been People Leadership Team
considered by CiCC

Recommendation for action or decision:
The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to:

1. Consider the enclosed proposed Work Plan outlining the Corporate Parenting Board’s
activities for next 12 months.

Recommendation for reviewing, commenting and feedback:
The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to review, comment and feedback:

1. The 12 month Work Plan of Corporate Parenting Board.

Page 7



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0
3.1

3.2

4.0
4.1
5.0
5.1
6.0
6.1
7.0
7.1
8.0
8.1
9.0

9.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The Corporate Parenting Board to set clear strategy and political direction in meeting the
Council’s corporate parenting respons
[...]
mprony CoOrporate Parenting Board

COUNCIL 18 May 2017

Report title Outcome of Ofsted Inspection 16 January —
9 February 2017

Cabinet member with lead Councillor Val Gibson

responsibility Children and Families
Wards affected All
Accountable director Emma Bennett, Children and Young People
Originating service Service area (not directorate)
Accountable employee(s) Alison Hinds Head of Looked after Children
Tel 01902 553035
Email alison.hinds@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been
considered by

Recommendation for noting:
The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to:

1. Note the findings of the Ofsted inspection of the City of Wolverhampton’s services for
children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers.

Report Pages
Page 1 of 4

Page 11



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Corporate Parenting Board of the
outcome of the recent Ofsted inspection.

Background

Ofsted are currently in the process of inspecting all local authorities in England under the
Single Inspection Framework. Although each local authority is given an overall rating,
the inspection also rated performance on children in need of help and protection, children
looked after and achieving permanence with additional judgements for adoption and care
leavers, and leadership, management and governance. There was also a review of the
effectiveness of the Safeguarding Board.

The City of Wolverhampton were notified of the inspection by Ofsted on 16 January
2017. The inspection commenced the next day and was completed on 9 February 2017.

The final report was received form Ofsted on 29 February 2017 and was published on
the Ofsted website on 31 March 2017.

Inspection outcome

The overall judgement received is that Children’s Services in Wolverhampton are graded
as Good.

The separate judgements awarded were as follows:

Children in need of help of 
[...]
 in a planned way. Permanence planning starts early. The
number of children looked after has been significantly reduced without compromising
children’s safety. A strong and effective virtual school is delivering positive outcomes for
children looked after. Most children are living in stable placements.

The local authority takes its responsibilities as a corporate parent very seriously. The
Children in Care Council and the Care Leavers’ Forum have been influential in shaping
the way in which services are developed and delivered.

Good use is made of adoption to achieve permanence for those children for whom it is
the right solution. This includes older children and those with complex needs, regardless
of their ethnic identity. The timeliness of legal proceedings, and of matching and placing
children with adoptive families, is improving.

Care leavers receive a good, individualised service, which prepares them well for
independence. They say that they feel valued and are listened to. Too many care
leavers are not in education, employment or training, but appropriate action is being
taken and the position is improving. All care leavers live in suitable accommodation.

However, the help and protection which children and young people receive require
improvement to be good. The quality of analysis, assessments and plans, including child
in need and child protection plans, is variable. The child’s voice is not given sufficient
prominence or consistently clearly articulated in case files. The level of critical challenge
provided by frontline managers is not consistently robust. Some children are not getting
the help and support that they need quickly enough.

The local authority has recognised the need to rationalise its performance management
information and ensure that the balanced scorecard provides a clear line of sight on all

Report Pages
Page 3 of 4

Page 13



3.4

3.5

4.0

41

4.2

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

aspects of frontline practice. Further work is also required to embed fully the quality
assurance framework.

This outcome means that as of 31 March 2017, the City of Wolverhampton is the second
highest performing children’s service across the whole of the West Midlands.

+  Within the West Midlands Combined Authority, Wolverhampton are the only council
to have been rated ‘Good’.

« Of the 128 local authorities inspected up to 31 March 2017, Wolverhampton is in the
top performing 24%.

The report contains 11 recommendations for improvement. All the recommendations
have been incorporated into the Children and Young People Improvement Plan, with
some actions already completed

Financial implications

There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.

Any costs associated with the recommendations will be met from within existing budgets
in the Children and Young People’s Service. [NM/09052017/T]

Legal implications

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. [TC/08052017/S]
Equalities implications

There are no equalities implications.
Environmental implications

There are no environmental implications.
Human resources implications

There are no human resource implications.
Corporate landlord implications

There are no corporate landlord implications.
Schedule of background papers

A copy of the Ofsted report is attached

Report Pages
Page 4 of 4

Page 14



Ofsted
City of Wolverhampton

Inspection of services for children in need of help and
protection, children looked after and care leavers

and

Review of the effectiveness of the Local Safeguarding Children
Board!

Inspection date: 16 January 2017 to 9 February 2017
Report published: 31 March 2017

Children’s services in Wolverhampton are good

1. Children who need help and protection Requires improvement
2. Children looked after and achieving Good
permanence
2.1 Adoption performance Good
2.2 Experiences and progress of care leavers Good
3. Lead
[...]
and referrals since the start of last year is putting pressure on social
work teams. Senior managers, leaders and elected members are aware of this
and have taken action to double the size of the MAET so that it has the
capacity to complete all initial assessments of children in need, as well as child
protection enquiries. In the short term, social work unit managers in the
strengthening families hubs are having to hold some child in need cases
themselves and/or manage them on duty. Inspectors did not find any
evidence to indicate that any of the children and families that are waiting for
help and support are at immediate risk. (Recommendation)

Most assessments are detailed and comprehensive, but the quality of analysis
is variable. Although risks and protective factors are identified, their impact is
not always clearly articulated. This has the potential to blunt the effectiveness
of the help and protection provided. (Recommendation)

The timeliness of initial child protection conferences (ICPCs) is good, and the
local authority’s own figures show that a high proportion of ICPCs now result
in a child protection plan. Most conferences are well attended and information
is shared effectively. In most cases, child protection conference chairs provide
effective critical challenge. Core groups meetings are also well attended and
are effective in keeping children safe.

The local authority recognises the need to increase the level of advocacy
support available to enable parents and children to engage meaningfully in
child protection conferences. In those cases when advocates are used,
children’s views are well represented, giving them and their parents greater
influence over key decisions that affect them. (Recommendation)

The quality of child in need and child protection plans is variable. Although
inspectors saw some good examples of intelligent and effective plans, the
weaker examples are not sufficiently specific or outcome focused, and are
inclined to focus on the 
[...]
Piccadilly Gate

Store Street

Manchester

M1 2WD

T: 0300 123 4234
Textphone: 0161 618 8524
E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
W: www.ofsted.gov.uk

© Crown copyright 2017

37


mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 16 March 2017
	6 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2017-18
	CPB workplan 17-18 final (002)

	7 Outcome of Ofsted Inspection 16 January to 9 February 2017
	052_Single inspection of LA children's services and review of the LSCB as pdf (2) (002)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 18 May 2017

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill

Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Paul Sweet

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills

Employees
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Helen Tambini Democratic Services Officer
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Moran and Waite.

2 Declarations of interests

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 16 March 2017

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

Emma Bennett, Service Director for Children and Young People, referred to minute 5 
Adoption Services Interim Report and confirmed that to the best of her knowledge 
the inter-agency fee would not be extended.

5 Introduction to Corporate Parenting Board

Two representatives of the Children in Care Council (CiCC) and the Care Leavers 
Forum (CLF) attended the meeting and led a workshop on Total Respect.

The Corporate Parenting Officer gave a powerpoint presentation on an introduction 
to the work of the Corporate Parenting Board.

Members of the Board referred to the importance of promoting fostering services and 
asked officers to ensure that all avenues were explored.

Officers confirmed that there was a constant recruitment campaign; however, any 
new initiatives, including poster campaigns at community centres and community 
hubs would be investigated.  Previously a message had been added to the bottom of 
Corporate emails and that had proved successful.  Rather than leaving the message 
on constantly, it had been removed; however, the possibility of adding it again would 
be looked into.

Resolved:
1. That the representatives from the Children in Care Council and the Care 

Leavers Forum be thanked for attending the meeting.
2. That the presentation be noted.

6 Corporate Parenting Board Work Plan 2017-18

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer presented the Work Plan for the Board for 
2017/18 Municipal Year and highlighted the key points.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

She explained that all the reports to be considered by the Board were presented to 
the Children in Care Council (CiCC) first, with an opportunity for the CiCC to 
comment on those reports.

The Chair stated that this was an outline plan and items could be added where 
necessary.

Emma Bennett, Service Director for Children and Young People and Alison Hinds, 
Head of Looked After Children confirmed that the Sufficiency Strategy would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Board.

Resolved:
1. That the Work Plan for the 2017/18 Municipal Year be approved.
2. That any further matters be identified for consideration as necessary.

7 Outcome of Ofsted Inspection 16 January to 9 February 2017

Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children presented the report on the outcomes of 
the Ofsted Inspection which had been held between 16 January and 9 February 
2017 and highlighted the key points.

In response to questions, Alison Hinds and Emma Bennett, Service Director for 
Children and Young People stated the following:

 Where an issue had been identified, those recommendations now formed part 
of the Children and Young People Improvement Plan, with some actions 
already completed.  The Plan would continue to be developed with the target 
of achieving outstanding at the next inspection. 

 There had been occasions when the help and protection received by children 
and young people had been insufficient.  In those cases a lower level of 
support had initially been given to families as it had been considered that a 
lower level of intervention was the most appropriate action.  Although no child 
had been put at immediate risk by those actions, it was acknowledged that 
opportunities had been missed and the recommendations in the Improvement 
Plan would address those issues.

 The report had acknowledged the key role that the Board played and the 
commitment shown by members.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Performance Monitoring Information

Emma Bennett, Service Director for Children and Young People, presented the 
Performance Monitoring Report for March 2017 and highlighted the key points.

Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children, confirmed that the 9% of care leavers 
not in suitable accommodation were currently living in youth offender institutions.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

9 Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained in 
paragraph 1 of the Act, namely information relating to an individual.

10 Councillors visits to establishments

The Chair referred to a recent unofficial visit she had made to Upper Pendleford 
Farm.

Resolved:
That the Corporate Parenting Officer liaise with Councillor Potter with a view to a 
visit being undertaken to the Merridale Street West establishment.   


